
Question on Notice


No. 498


Asked on Tuesday, 6 August 2013


MR BYRNE asked the Attorney-General and Minister for Justice (MR BLEIJIE)–


QUESTION:


Will the Attorney-General provide a list of the number of court-ordered parole orders made in the Brisbane District Court in March 2013 quarter by offence?


ANSWER:


I thank the Member for Rockhampton for his question.


In the Brisbane District Court, in the March 2013 quarter, there were 112 offenders charged with 497 offences who were sentenced to a period of imprisonment with court-ordered parole. Of these, 80 defendants had a parole release date specified and

32 had a parole eligibility date specified.


A full breakdown of the 497 offences is provided in Attachment 1.


Attachment 1

Number of offences finalised at Brisbane District Court by court-ordered parole1 for the March 2013 quarter2


Statute Section Charge Title
Court-ordered

parole
1


Grand
Total


Parole
release

date
specified

Parole
eligibility

date
specified


Criminal Code Act 1999 123(1) Perjury

1


-


1

  124(1) Perjury

1


-


1

  140 Attempting To Pervert Justice

1


-


1

  210(1)(A)&(3)&(4)
Indecent Treatment Of Children Under 16 Child Under 12 Years Lineal
Descendent/Guardian/Carer


-


38


38

  210(1)(D)&(3) Indecent Treatment Of Child Under 16 (Expose) Child Under 12 Years

-


5


5

  227(1)(B) Indecent Act In Any Place With Intent To Insult Or Offend Any Person

-


4


4

  228D Possessing Child Exploitation Material

-


1


1

  317(A)&(E) Acts Intended To Maim/Disfigure/Disable

-


1


1

  317(C)&(F) Acts Intended To Resist/Prevent Lawful Arrest/Detention

1


-


1

  320 Grievous Bodily Harm

7


4


11

  323(1) Unlawfully Wound Another

1


-


1

  328A(1) Dangerous Operation Of A Vehicle

2


-


2

  328A(1)&(2)(C) Dangerously Operate Or Interfere With Vehicle, Previous Conviction Against Section

1


-


1

  328A(4) Dangerous Operation Of Vehicle (Causing Death)

1


-


1

  328A(4)&(C)
Dangerous Operation Of A Vehicle Causing Death Or Grievous Bodily Harm And Left Scene Of Incident Without Obtaining Help


-


1


1


  335 Common Assault

7


1


8

  339(1) Assaults Occasioning Bodily Harm

6


6


12

  339(1)&(3) Assaults Occasioning Bodily Harm Whilst Armed/In Company

3


-


3

    Unlawful Assault Occasioning Bodily Harm Whilst Armed

3


1


4

    Unlawful Assault Occasioning Bodily Harm Whilst In Company

1


1


2

  340(1)(B) Serious Assault- Assault/Resist/Obstruct Police Officer/Person Acting In Aid Of Police Officer

3


-


3

  340(1)(C) Serious Assault - Lawful Execution Of Duty

1


-


1

  340(B) Serious Assault -Assault/Resist/Obstruct Police Officer

1


-


1

  349 Rape

-


12


12

  349&535 Attempted Rape

-


1


1

  352(1)(A) Sexual Assaults

-


1


1

  354A(1)(A) Kidnapping For Ransom - Takes/Entices/Detains Another

-


2


2

  359E(1) Unlawful Stalking

1


-


1

  359E(1)&(3)(C) Unlawful Stalking Contravenes/Threatens To Contravene An Order/Injunction

1


-


1

  364(1) Cruelty To Children Under 16 Years

2


-


2

  398 Stealing

10


2


12

  398(1) Stealing

4


-


4

  398.4(A) Stealing From The Person

1


2


3

  398.6 Stealing By Clerks And Servants

1


-


1

  408A(1)(A) Unlawful Use Of Motor Vehicles Aircraft Or Vessels - Use

12


2


14

  408A(1)(A)&(1A) Unlawful Use Of Motor Vehicles Aircraft Or Vessels - Use Used/Intended For Indictable Offence

14


8


22


408A(1)(A)&(1A)&(1B
)(A)

Unlawful Use Of Motor Vehicles Aircraft Or Vessels - Use Used/Intended For Indictable Offence Wilfully Destroyed, Damaged, Removed


-


1


1

  408A(1)(B) Unlawful Possession Of Motor Vehicles, Aircraft Or Vessels With Intent To Deprive

1


-


1

  408C(1)(A)(I) Fraud - Dishonest Application Of Property Of Another

-


1


1

  408C(1)(A)(I)&(2)(B) Fraud - Dishonest Application Of Property Of Another By Employee

-


3


3


408C(1)(A)(I)&(2)(B)&
(2)(D)

Fraud - Dishonest Application Of Property Of Another By Employee Value Of $30 000 Or More

-


2


2

  408C(1)(B) Fraud - Dishonestly Obtains Property From Another

-


16


16

  408C(1)(C)&(2)(D) Fraud - Dishonestly Induces Delivery Of Property Value Of/Over $30 000

-


2


2

  408C(1)(D) Fraud - Dishonestly Gain Benefit/Advantage

2


-


2


408C(1)(D)&(2)(B)&(2
)(D)

Fraud - Dishonestly Gain Benefit/Advantage By Employee Value Of/Over $30 000

-


3


3

  408C(1)(H) Fraud - Dishonestly Make Off Without Paying

1


-


1

  411(1) Robbery

1


-


1

  411(1)&(2) Robbery Armed In Company

-


1


1

    Robbery Armed With Personal Violence

2


-


2

    Robbery In Company

1


-


1

    Robbery With Actual Violence Armed/In Company/Wounded/Used Personal Violence

4


2


6

    Robbery With Actual Violence/In Company/Used Personal Violence

3


1


4

  411(1)&(2)&535
Attempted Robbery With Actual Violence Whilst Armed, In Company, Wounded, Used Personal
Violence


-


1


1

  411(2)
Robbery Whilst Armed Or Pretending To Be Armed With An Offensive Weapon Or Instrument/In
Company/Violence


2


5


7

    Robbery With Actual Violence - Wound Or Use Personal Violence

1


-


1

    Robbery With Actual Violence Whilst Armed

1


-


1


  412(1)&(2) Attempted Robbery - Use/Threaten Violence, Armed/Pretends To Be Armed Or In Company Etc.

2


1


3

    Attempted Robbery Whilst Armed

1


-


1

  412(1)&(3) Attempted Robbery - Use/Threaten Violence Whilst Armed With Actual Violence

1


-


1


419(1)&(2)&(3)(A)&(3
)(B)(I)&(3)(B)(III)&(3)(
B)(IV)

Enter Dwelling With Intent By Break At Night Uses/Threatens Violence In Company Damages
Property


1


-


1


419(1)&(2)&(3)(A)&(3
)(B)(IV)

Enter Dwelling With Intent By Break At Night Damages Property

1


-


1


419(1)&(2)&(3)(B)(II)
&(3)(B)(III)

Enter Dwelling With Intent By Break Whilst Armed In Company

-


1


1


419(1)&(3)(B)(I)&(3)(
B)(II)&535

Attempted Enter Dwelling With Intent Uses/Threatens Violence Whilst Armed

1


-


1

  419(1)&535 Attempted Enter Dwelling With Intent

1


-


1

  419(4) Enter Dwelling And Commit Indictable Offence

33


32


65

  421(1) Enter Premises With Intent

8


6


14

  421(1)&535 Attempted Enter Premises With Intent

1


1


2

  421(2) Enter Premises And Commit Indictable Offence

2


1


3

  421(2)&(3) Enter Premises And Commit Indictable Offence By Break

21


7


28

  421(2)&(3)&398(11) Enter Premises And Commit Indictable Offence By Break After Previous Conviction

-


1


1

  425(1)(C)&425(2) Posses By Night Instrument Of House Breaking Prior Conviction Of Crime Relating To Property

-


1


1

  427(1) Unlawful Entry Of Vehicle For Committing Indictable Offence

1


-


1


427(1)&(2)(A)&(2)(B)(
IV)

Unlawful Entry Of Vehicle For Committing Indictable Offence At Night Damages Property

1


-


1

  430(1) Conspiracy To Defraud

-


1


1

  430(E) Fraudulently Produces/Uses Any Record Which Is False

-


1


1

  433(1) Receiving Stolen Property

1


8


9

    Receiving Tainted Property


1  1  2

  433(1)&(A) Receiving Tainted Property - Property Obtained By Way Of An Act Constituting A Crime

4


1


5

  461(1)(B) Arson - Motor Vehicle, Train, Aircraft Or Vessel

1


-


1

  461(A) Arson - Structure Or Building

2


-


2

  469 Wilful Damage

6


1


7

  488(1)(B) Utter Forged Document

-


1


1

Criminal Proceeds
Confiscation Act 2002

252(1) Possess Tainted Property

1


-


1

Drugs Misuse Act 1986 10(1)(A) Possessing Anything For Use In The Commission Of Crime Defined In Part 2

3


-


3

  10(1)(B) Possessing Anything Used In The Commission Of Crime Defined In Part 2

3


-


3

  10(2)(A) Possess Utensils Or Pipes Etc For Use

1


-


1

  10(2)(B) Possess Utensils Or Pipes Etc That Had Been Used

1


-


1

  10A(1)(B)
Possess Property Suspected Of Having Been Used In Connection With The Commission Of A
Drug Offence


2


-


2

  6 Supplying Dangerous Drugs

6


-


6

  6&(2)(A) Supplying Dangerous Drugs To Minor

2


-


2

  6(1)(B) Supply 1st Schedule Drug

4


-


4

  6(1)(D) Supply Of 2nd Schedule Drug

52


-


52

  8 Producing Dangerous Drugs

2


-


2

  8&(D) Producing Dangerous Drugs Schedule 2 Drug Quantity Of Or Exceeding Schedule 3

1


-


1

  8(C) Produce Dangerous Drug - Schedule 1 Drug

1


-


1

  9 Possessing Dangerous Drugs

4


1


5

  9&(C) Possessing Dangerous Drugs Schedule 2 Drug Quantity Of Or Exceeding Schedule 3

1


-


1


  9(D) Possess Dangerous Drug Specified In Schedule 1

2


-


2

    Possess Dangerous Drug Specified In Schedule 2

2


-


2

  9A(1) Unlawfully Possess A Relevant Substance Or Thing

2


1


3

Explosives Act 1999 34(1) Authority Required To Possess Explosives

1


-


1

Police Powers &
Responsibilities Act
2000

754(1)&(2) Fail To Stop Motor Vehicle

1


1


2

Transport Operations
(Rum) Act 1995

78(1)&(3)(A) Driving Without A Licence Disqualified By A Court Order

2


-


2

  78(1)&(3)(A)&(3)(H) Driving Without A Licence Disqualified By Court Order Repeat Offender

1


-


1

  79(1)(A) Did Drive U.I.L. (Motor Vehicle/Tram/Train/ Vessel)

2


-


2

  80(11) Fail To Provide Specimen Of Breath For Analysis (B.A.S) Or Blood For Test On Requirement

1


-


1

Weapons Act 1990 50(1)&(C)(I) Unlawful Possession Of Weapons Category D/H/R Weapon

1


-


1

  50(1)(C)(III) Unlawful Possession Of Weapons Category A, B Or M

1


-


1

  51(1) Possession Of A Knife In A Public Place

2


-


2

Grand Total

298


199


497


Source: Queensland Wide Inter-linked Courts (QWIC)

Date prepared: 13 August 2013

Notes:

1. 'Court-ordered parole' orders are 'parole release date specified' and 'parole eligibility date specified'.

2. The March 2013 quarter is for the period 1 January 2013 to 31 March 2013.
3. The QWIC system is a "live" operational system in which records are updated as the status of court matters change (for example, a defendant being resentenced as a result of a Court of Appeal decision) and or input errors are detected and rectified. This constant updating and data verification may result in a slight variance of figures over time.

